a)  Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term
borrowings with variable rates, which exposes the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. During March
31, 2022 and March 31, 2021, the Company’s borrowings at variable rate were mainly denominated in INR.

 Interest rate risk exposure - The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end
of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars As at
31st March, 2022

As at
31st March, 2021

Variable Rate Borrowing  26,959.46  38,644.88

Fixed Rate Borrowing  11,208.95  9,454.88

Ind as Adjustment  (44.78)  (24.97)

Total  38,123.64  48,074.79

 An analysis by maturities is provided in Note (C) Maturities of financial liabilities below.

 Sensitivity analysis - For Floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability
outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year.

Sensitivity on variable rate borrowings Impact on Profit & Loss Account
For the

year ended
31-03-2022

For the
year ended
31-03-2021

Interest rate increase by 0.25%  67.40  96.61

Interest rate decrease by 0.25%  (67.40)  (96.61)

b)  Price Risk

 Fluctuation in commodity price in global market affects directly and indirectly the price of raw material
and components used by the Company in its various products segment. Substantial pricing pressure from
major OEMs to give price cuts and inability to pass on the increased cost to customers may also affect the
proitability of the Company.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2022

ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22  |  Shivam Autotech Limited126

(All amounts are in lakhs unless otherwise stated)

 Key Raw material - As per the agreement with the customers, any increase in the raw material prices is